and deregistered with the U.S. Securities and Exchange Commission (“SEC”) all of our securities, including our
equity securities and all classes of debt securities issued by Finance and guaranteed by Deutsche Telekom.
Finance also deregistered all classes of its securities with the SEC.

29

USE OF PROCEEDS

We estimate the net proceeds from the sale of the Notes to be approximately $1,244,927,500 after
deducting from the gross proceeds underwriting commissions of $3,125,000 and other expenses of the offering
payable by us, which are estimated to be $685,000. We intend that the net proceeds will be on-lent by the Issuer
to Deutsche Telekom group companies and used for general corporate purposes.

30

CAPITALIZATION AND INDEBTEDNESS

Deutsche Telekom AG

The following table sets forth, on a consolidated basis, the cash and cash equivalents, current financial
liabilities, non-current financial liabilities, shareholders’ equity and capitalization of Deutsche Telekom and its
consolidated subsidiaries in accordance with IFRS, as adopted for use in the EU by the European Commission,
as at December 31, 2010 and as adjusted to reflect the sale of the Notes in this offering.

 At December 31, 2010
 Actual As adjusted
 (millions of €)

 (Unaudited)
Cash and cash equivalents1 2,808 3,6895

Current financial liabilities2 11,689 11,689

Non-current financial liabilities

Bonds 31,453 32,3345

Liabilities to banks 3,718 3,718
Lease liabilities 1,792 1,792
Promissory notes 1,164 1,164

Total non-current financial liabilities3 4 5 38,127 39,008

Shareholders’ equity:

Issued capital 11,063 11,063
Capital reserves 51,635 51,635
Other shareholders equity (19,670) (19,670)

Total shareholders’ equity 43,028 43,028
Total capitalization 81,155 82,036

1 In January 2011, Deutsche Telekom paid EUR 1.4 billion to Elektrim and Vivendi to secure full, undisputed ownership

of PTC and to settle all legal disputes between the parties.
2 All current and non-current financial liabilities are unsecured.
3 In accordance with Postreform II (§ 2 (4) of the Post Transformation Act - Postumwandlungsgesetz), the Federal

Republic is guarantor of all of Deutsche Telekom’s liabilities which were outstanding at January 1, 1995. At December
31, 2010, this figure was a nominal EUR 2.0 billion.

4 Subsequent to December 31, 2010, Finance has an additional EUR 0.7 billion of commercial paper outstanding.

[…]

31, 2009 and December 31, 2010, give effect to the Sale as if it had occurred on January 1, 2009.

The unaudited pro forma financial information presented below is subject to a number of estimates,
assumptions and uncertainties.  The pro forma adjustments are based on preliminary estimates of currently
available information and assumptions that we believe are reasonable. The unaudited pro forma financial
information is presented for informational purposes only and is not intended to be indicative of either future
results of our operations or results that might have been achieved if the Sale had occurred on the dates indicated.
We expect to account for T-Mobile USA, Inc. as a discontinued operation for the periods until the
consummation of the Sale.

The unaudited pro forma condensed consolidated financial information should be read in conjunction
with the historical consolidated financial statements and the related notes thereto of Deutsche Telekom AG
included elsewhere in this offering memorandum.

83

Unaudited Pro Forma Condensed Consolidated Statement of Assets and Liabilites as of December 31, 2010

(millions of €) Deutsche
Telekom

AG
historical

T-
Mobile
USA,
Inc.

Adjustments Note Deutsche
Telekom
AG pro-
forma

Assets
Current assets 15,243 (2,953) 18,675  30,965

Cash and cash equivalents 2,808 (82) 18,675  2(a) 21,401
Trade and other receivables 6,889 (2,009)   4,880
Current recoverable income taxes 224   224
Other financial assets 2,372 (137)   2,235
Inventories 1,310 (464)   846
Non-current assets and disposal groups held for sale 51   51
Other assets 1,589 (261)   1,328

Non-current assets 112,569 (34,970) 10,870  88,469
Intangible assets 53,807 (24,184)   29,623
Property, plant and equipment 44,298 (8,759)   35,539
Investments accounted for using the equity method 7,242 (24)   7,218
Other financial assets 1,695 (84) 10,870 2(b) 12,481
Deferred tax assets 5,129 (1,843)   3,286
Other assets 398 (76)   322

Total assets 127,812 (37,923) 29,545  119,434

Liabilities
Current liabilities 26,452 (2,713) 150  23,889

Financial liabilities 11,689 (84)   11,605
Trade and other payables 6,750 (1,640)   5,110
Income tax liabilities 545 (24) 150 2(c) 671
Other provisions  3,193 (325)   2,868
Liabilities directly associated with non-current assets
and disposal groups held for sale

-

0

Other liabilities 4,275 (640)   3,635
   0

Non-current liabilities 58,332 (7,805)   50,527
Financial liabilities 38,857 (10)   38,847
Provisions for pensions and other employee benefits 6,373   6,373
Other provisions  1,628 (92)   1,536
Deferred tax liabilities 7,635 (6,518)   1,117
Other liabilities  3,839 (1,185)   2,654

Total liabilities 84,784 (10,518) 150  74,416

Note 1 – Basis of Presentation

The unaudited pro forma condensed consolidated statement of assets and liabilities gives effect to the
proposed Sale as if it had occurred on December 31, 2010.  In eliminating the assets and liabilities of T-Mobile
USA from the consolidated balance sheet data, we have assumed that all intercompany indebtedness between us
and T-Mobile USA was first settled pursuant to the Stock Purchase Agreement. As described above, the number
of shares of AT&T common stock to be issued to us will be subject to certain adjustments and AT&T has the
right to increase the cash portion of the purchase price by up to $4.2 billion and decrease the number of shares

[…]

connection with the Sale and that AT&T would not exercise its right to increase the cash portion of the purchase
price.

84

Note 2 – Pro Forma Adjustments

(a) Reflects our assumed receipt of $25 billion in cash, converted at $1.34 per euro, the year end
exchange rate.

(b)  Reflects our assumed receipt of Common Stock having a value of $14 billion determined as
provided in the Stock Purchase Agreement. The assumed number of shares received, amounting to
approximately 495 million, was calculated using the volume-weighted average of the per share trading prices for
the 30 consecutive full trading days ending on March 28, 2011. The assumed number of shares received were
then valued at $29.38 per share, the closing price of the Common Stock on December 31, 2010, and converted
to euros at $1.34 per euro, the year end exchange rate.

(c)  Reflects the estimated income tax effects resulting from the transaction calculated at statutory rates
in effect in Germany.

85

Unaudited Pro Forma Condensed Consolidated Income Statement Data for the Year Ended December 31,
2010

(millions of €) Deutsche
Telekom

AG
historical

T-Mobile
USA, Inc.

Adjustments

Note

Deutsche
Telekom
AG pro
forma

Net revenue 62,421 (16,037)   46,384
Cost of sales (35,725) 8,635   (27,090)
Gross profit 26,696 (7,402)   19,294
Selling expenses (14,620) 4,748   (9,872)
General and administrative expenses (5,252) 580   (4,672)
Other operating income 1,498 (8)   1,490
Other operating expenses (2,817) (6)   (2,823)
Profit from operations 5,505 (2,088)   3,417
Finance costs (2,500) 2   (2,498)

Interest income 349 (3)   346
Interest expense (2,849) 5   (2,844)

Share of profit (loss) of associates and joint ventures
accounted for using the equity method

(57) 1

(56)

Other financial income (expense) (253) (45) 627 2(a) 329
Profit (loss) from financial activities (2,810) (42) 627  (2,225)

Profit before income taxes 2,695 (2,130) 627  1,192
Income taxes (935) 762 (104) 2(b) (277)

Profit (loss) from continuing operations 1,760 (1,368) 523  915

Profit (loss) attributable to  1,760 (1,368) 523  915

Owners of the parent (net profit (loss))  1,695 (1,368) 523  850
Non-controlling interests 65   65

Earnings per share from continuing operations

Basic  € 0.39 (0.32) 0.13  0.20
Diluted  € 0.39  (0.32)  0.13  0.20

Note 1 – Basis of Presentation

The unaudited pro forma income statement data gives effect to the Sale as if it had occurred on January
1, 2009. The results of operations of T-Mobile USA, Inc. have been removed from the consolidated income
statement of Deutsche Telekom AG.

Note 2 – Pro Forma Adjustments

(a)  Dividends that would have been distributed on the Common Shares received from AT&T in partial
payment of the purchase price for the Sale are included in the pro forma income statement data. The dividend
effect has been calculated by multiplying the dividend of $1.68 per share that AT&T Inc. paid to its
shareholders in 2010 by the assumed number of shares received as described above in Note 2(b) to the
unaudited pro forma condensed consolidated statement of assets and liabilities. The amounts of dividends thus
calculated have been converted into Euros at $1.33 per euro, the average exchange rate for the year. In preparing
this pro forma condensed consolidated income statement data we have assumed that no adjustment would be
made to the number of AT&T shares we receive in connection with the Sale and that AT&T would not exercise
its right to increase the cash portion of the purchase price.

(b)  Income taxes that we would have paid on the dividend have been estimated using the applicable
statutory income tax rate.

86

Unaudited Pro Forma Condensed Consolidated Income Statement Data for the Year Ended December 31,
2009

(millions of €) Deutsche
Telekom

AG
historical

T-Mobile
USA, Inc.

Adjustments Note Deutsche
Telekom
AG pro
forma

Net revenue 64,602 (15,412)   49,190
Cost of sales (36,259) 7,992   (28,267)
Gross profit 28,343 (7,420)   20,923
Selling expenses (15,863) 4,654   (11,209)
General and administrative expenses (4,653) 512   (4,141)
Other operating income 1,504 (5)   1,499
Other operating expenses (3,319) 25   (3,294)
Profit from operations 6,012 (2,234)   3,778
Finance costs (2,555) (6)   (2,561)

Interest income 341 (8)   333
Interest expense (2,896) 2   (2,894)

Share of profit (loss) of associates and joint ventures
accounted for using the equity method

24 (6)

18

Other financial income (expense) (826) 2 582 2(a) (242)
Profit (loss) from financial activities (3,357) (10) 582  (2,785)

Profit before income taxes 2,655 (2,244) 582  993
Income taxes (1,782) 836 (96) 2(b) (1,042)

Profit (loss) from continuing operations 873 (1,408) 486  (49)

Profit (loss) attributable to  873 (1,408) 486  (49)

Owners of the parent (net profit (loss))  353 (1,408) 486  (569)
Non-controlling interests 520   520

Earnings per share from continuing operations

Basic € 0.08 (0.32) 0.11  (0.13)
Diluted € 0.08  (0.32) 0.11  (0.13)

Note 1 – Basis of Presentation

The pro forma income statement data gives effect to the Sale as if it had occurred on January 1, 2009.
The results of operations of T-Mobile USA, Inc. have been removed from the consolidated income statement of
Deutsche Telekom AG.

Note 2 – Pro Forma Adjustments

(a)  Dividends that would have been distributed on the Common Shares received from AT&T in partial
payment of the purchase price for the Sale are included in the pro forma income statement data. The dividend